

Republic of the Philippines

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City of Manila

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 19

Series of 2022

REORGANIZATION OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF THE CITY OF MANILA

WHEREAS, under Section 455 paragraph (a) in relation to Section 98 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the undersigned Mayor of the City of Manila has the duty to constitute the School Board of the City of Manila;

WHEREAS, owing to the concomitant movement of department heads, officers-incharge and chiefs of office in the City of Manila with the change of administration, there is a need to reorganize and reconstitute the School Board of the City of Manila;

THEREFORE, I, MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY" H. LACUNA-PANGAN, MD, FPDS, Mayor of the City of Manila, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the 1987 Philippine Constitution, the Local Government Code of 1991, and existing laws, hereby order the reorganization of the School Board of the City of Manila as follows:

Section 1. Composition. The School Board of the City of Manila shall be composed of the following:

Chairperson

MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY" H. LACUNA-PANGAN,

MD, FPDS

Mayor of the City of Manila

Co-Chairperson:

Schools Division Superintendent

Members

OIC, City Treasurer's Office

Councilor/Chairman, Committee on Education, City Council of Manila

President of the City Federation of

Parents-Teachers Associations in Manila

Representative of the Teachers Organization in Manila City

: The duly elected Non-Academic Person from Public Schools

: SK President, Sanggunian Kabataan Federation Manila

Section 2. Functions. The School Board of the City of Manila shall perform such functions provided under Section 99 of the Local Government Code of 1991 and such other responsibilities assigned to it by the Mayor of the City of Manila.

Section 3. Meetings, Quorum and Budget.

(a) The School Board of the City of Manila shall meet at least once a month or as often as may be necessary upon call by any of the co-chairmen.

- (b) Any of the co-chairmen may call a meeting. A majority of all its members shall constitute a quorum. However, when both co-chairmen are present in a meeting, the Mayor of the City of Manila shall be given preference to preside over the meeting. The Schools Division Superintendent shall prepare the budget of the school board concerned. Such budget shall be supported by programs, projects, and activities of the School Board of the City of Manila for the ensuing fiscal year. The affirmative vote of the majority of all the members shall be necessary to approve the budget.
 - (c) The annual school board budget shall give priority to the following:
 - (1) Construction, repair, and maintenance of school buildings and other facilities of public elementary and secondary schools;
 - (2) Establishment and maintenance of extension classes where necessary; and
 - (3) Sports activities at the division, district, city, and barangay levels.

Section 4. Compensation and Remuneration. – The co-chairmen and members of the School Board of the City of Manila shall perform their duties as such without compensation or remuneration. Members thereof who are not government officials or employees shall be entitled to necessary traveling expenses and allowances chargeable against its funds, subject to existing accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

- Section 5. All prior inconsistent orders, issuances, or directives are considered repealed or modified accordingly.
- Section 6. This Order consists of only two (2) pages and shall take effect immediately upon issuance.

Section 7. A copy of this Executive Order shall be furnished the Office of the President, Malacañang Palace, pursuant to paragraph (b)(xii), Section 455 of the Local Government Code of 1991.

Done this 29th of July 2022, in the City of Manila, Philippines.

MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY" H. LACUNA-PANGAN MD, FPDS
Mayor of the City of Manila

ATTESTED BY:

ATTY. MARLON M. LACSON J Secretary to the Mayor